

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ADRIANNE TODMAN, Acting Secretary of the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 13-8564

**CONSENT MOTION OF AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA® TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
SEEKING REVERSAL AND VACATUR**

Paul F. Hancock
K&L GATES LLP
Southeast Financial Center, Suite
3900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131-2399
(305) 539-3300
paul.hancock@klgates.com

John Longstreth
K&L GATES LLP
1601 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 778-9000
john.longstreth@klgates.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE RULE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE HUD EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY AND ACTED CONTRARY TO LAW WHEN IT REJECTED THE DISPARATE-IMPACT STANDARD IMPOSED BY THE SUPREME COURT.....	6
A. HUD Is Bound by Supreme Court Precedent Defining the Standard for Disparate-Impact Claims under the Fair Housing Act.	6
B. HUD Impermissibly Rejected the <i>Inclusive Communities</i> Standard for Disparate Impact Liability under the Fair Housing Act.....	12
C. HUD’s Decision to Announce the Civil Rights Act of 1991 as the Standard for Disparate Impact under the Fair Housing Act Amounts to an Unauthorized and Unlawful Agency Action.	17
D. The Disparate-Impact Rule Adopting the Standard of the Civil Rights Act of 1991 Is a Substantial Departure from <i>Inclusive Communities</i>	19
E. HUD Lacks Authority to Cherry-Pick Portions of the Disparate-Impact Standard Congress Enacted for Title VII Claims.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
Certificate Of Compliance	26
Certificate Of Service.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Pharm. Ass’n v. Mathews</i> , 530 F.2d 1054 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	7, 19
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	19
<i>de Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Ltd. P’ship</i> , 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)	14, 15, 16
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Heartland Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 824 F. App’x 210 (5th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.</i> , 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019)	4, 16, 21
<i>Lakeland Bus Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.3d 955 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Loper Bright v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	6, 7
<i>Maislin Indus., U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	6
<i>Massachusetts Fair Hous. Ctr. v. HUD</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 600 (D. Mass. 2020).....	16
<i>Mhany Mgmt. v. City of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	6, 13
<i>Northcross v. Board of Educ. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	8

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....10, 18

Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.,
544 U.S. 228 (2005).....9, 11

*Sw. Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Maricopa Domestic Water
Improvement Dist.*,
17 F.4th 950 (9th Cir. 2021)11, 13

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015).....2-3, 5, 8- 9, 12-16, 20-21, 23, 25

United States v. Batato,
833 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2016)18

Univ. of Great Falls v. N.L.R.B.,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....8

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,
490 U.S. 642 (1989).....2, 4-5, 7-19, 21, 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....24

29 U.S.C. § 62818

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1)–(2)23

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)–(B)9

42 U.S.C. § 36052

42 U.S.C. § 3614a6

Administrative Procedure Act.....3, 24

Age Discrimination in Employment Act11, 17, 18

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII.....4-5, 8-15, 17-19, 22-24

Fair Housing Act..... 2-6, 8-10, 12, 17, 19, 21-23

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. S1521924

Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects
Standard, 76 Fed. Reg. 70921, 70924 (proposed Nov. 16, 2011)17

Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects
Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11460 (Mar. 18, 2013)9, 12, 17

Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects
Standard, 78 Fed. Reg. 11460 (Mar. 18, 2013), *as reinstated*, 88
Fed. Reg. 19450 (May 1, 2023), *codified at* 24 C.F.R. § 100.5003, 13, 14, 19,
20, 22
